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 M E M O R A N D U M  
(AMENDMENT) 

 

TO:  Technical Committee on Fire Protection Features (SAF-FIR)  

FROM:  Ron Coté 

DATE:  July 11, 2011  

SUBJECT:   Final Ballot Results on Amendment 101-3 on the Proposed 2012 
  Edition of NFPA 101  
____________________________________________________________________________  
 
Amendment: Accept Comment 101-89 
 
After circulation of votes, the final results of balloting are as follows: 

25  Members Eligible to Vote  
  1  Ballot Not Returned (J. Pasqualone)  
 
15  Agree (C. Stashak with comment) 
  8  Do Not Agree (J. Castellano, J. Devlin, S. Francis, R. Gerdes, J. Humble, M. Klein, D. 

Lewis and A. Weisfield) 
   1  Abstention (W. Jackson) 
 
According to 4.7 in the NFPA Regulations Governing Committee Projects, the final results 
show this Amendment HAS NOT achieved the 2/3 majority vote needed to recommend 
approval of the Association Action by the Technical Committee.  
 
The number of affirmative votes needed to recommend approval of the Association Action is for 
the report to be published is 16. 

(25 eligible to vote - 1 not returned - 1 abstention = 23 × 0.66 = 15.18) 
 
 
Note: Return of ballots and attendance at Committee Meetings is required in 
accordance with the Regulations Governing Committee Projects.  

cc: Nancy Walker 
 























*Designated Representative in accordance with 4.6.8.1 and/or 4.6.8.2 of NFPA’s Regulations Governing Committee Projects 
 
**In describing the Certified Amending Motion and in the Motions Committee Notes and Comments, the Motions Committee sometimes summarizes the results of the certified amending motion under 
consideration. The actual proposals and/or comments related to the motion should, however, be consulted for a complete description of the precise text under consideration. 
 
                                    

TABLE A 

Certified Amending Motions on Documents for the June 2011 Association Technical Meeting 
(Note: The motions are presented in the order of presentation recommended by the Motions Committee) 

 
Document #17  NFPA 101, Life Safety Code®  A2011 (continued) 

Motion 
Seq # 

NITMAM 
Log # 

Section/Para Person(s) Authorized to Make the 
Motion 

Certified Amending 
Motion** 

Motion Committee Notes and  
Comments** 

101-3 842 8.1.3 and A.8.1.3 Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting 
Solutions, Inc. 
Rep. International Firestop Council 

Accept Comment 101-89  

101-4 900 8.1.3 Thomas Zaremba, Roetzel and 
Andress 

Accept Comment 101-90  

101-5 898 8.6.8.2(3) Eugene A. Cable, Averill Park, NY Accept Proposal 101-189  

101-6 780 8.7.3.3 and A.8.7.3.3 James K. Lathrop, Koffel Assoc., 
Inc. 

Return a portion of a Report 
in the form of a Proposal 
101-192a and related 
Comment 101-122 
 

If successful, this proposed motion seeks to return Section 
8.7.3.3, Alcohol-Based Hand-Rub Dispensers and associated 
annex material to previous edition text. This would result in 
the deletion of this material since there was no comparable 
text in the previous edition. 

101-7 820 10.2.6.1, 10.2.6.2, 
10.2.6.3 

Joseph T. Holland, Hoover Treated 
Wood Products 

Return a portion of a Report 
in the form of Proposals 
101-221 and 101-222 and 
related Comments 
101-144c and 101-145 

If successful, this proposed motion seeks to return Sections 
10.2.6.1, 10.2.6.2 and 10.2.6.3 to previous edition text. 
Section 10.2.6.2 would be deleted since there was no 
comparable text in the previous edition. 

101-8 899 18.3.1.2 Eugene A. Cable, Averill Park, NY Accept as Modified by TC 
Proposal 101-276 

 

101-9 849 18.2.3.5 and 19.2.3.5 Peter A. Larrimer, US Department of 
Veterans Affairs 

Reject Comment 101-206  

101-10 848 18.3.7.2 Peter A. Larrimer, US Department of 
Veterans Affairs 

Accept Comment 101-223 If successful, this proposed motion seeks to accept Proposal 
101-292. 
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a poor definition for the type of area. The committee needs to better address the 
definition (we really are talking about 2 different types of areas), and then 
provide comprehensive exemptions from the Chapter 7 provisions that really 
address the problems (head room, floor surface, common paths of travel, 
illumination, emergency lighting, signage, etc). For many types of spaces the 
area allowed with NO egress requirements is excessive. 
Committee Meeting Action: Reject
Committee Statement: The term “Normally Unoccupied Building Service 
Equipment Support Area” is defined and the associated annex has been 
expanded by the action on Comment 101-16 so that spaces about which the 
submitter has concerns will not qualify for use of new Section 7.13. 
Number Eligible to Vote: 27 
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 23 Negative: 1 
Ballot Not Returned: 3 McMahon, C., Stoll, T., Tapper, P.
Explanation of Negative: 
   BONISCH, W.: Such areas should be left to the local AHJ to evaluate/decide 
what if any protection is required. 
Comment on Affirmative: 
   DE VRIES, D.: I agree with the committee action to address the issue of 
normally unoccupied spaces, but share the submitter’s concern that more work 
is needed. Perhaps, in the next cycle some performance language would be 
appropriate to address the myriad of spaces and obstructions that could be 
encountered in such situations. 
 
_______________________________________________________________ 
101-89 Log #112 SAF-FIR  Final Action: Reject
(8.1.3)
_______________________________________________________________ 
Note: This comment is reported as “Reject” as it did not receive the 2/3 
affirmative vote.
TCC Action: The Technical Correlating Committee (TCC) directs that the  
Final Action on this comment be changed to Reject as the comment did not 
receive the required 2/3 affirmative vote.
Submitter: Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting Solutions, Inc. / Rep. International 
Firestop Council 
Comment on Proposal No: 101-165
Recommendation: Add new text to read as follows:
8.1.3 The fire resistance rating of an element or assembly determined by tests 
conducted in accordance with NFPA 251 or other approved test methods shall 
not be permitted to rely on an automatic fire protection system, unless 
evaluated as an equivalency in accordance with Section 1.4 or as part of a 
performance-based option in accordance with Chapter 5. 
A.8.1.3 NFPA 251, ANSI/UL 263, and ASTM E 119 are nationally recognized 
methods of determining fire resistance of building elements and assemblies. 
Assemblies tested in accordance with these fire-resistance test Standards 
provide passive fire protection. The test procedures set forth in these Standards 
make no provision for testing automatic fire suppression systems or water 
sprays in conjunction with structural members or assemblies tested in vertical 
or horizontal fire resistance furnaces. Such evaluations can only be done via 
the Alternative protection methods procedures in Section 1.4, or by evaluation 
as a performance-based option in Chapter 5.
Substantiation: In response to some of the Committee Negatives expressed 
during the letter balloting, it needs to be recognized that the proposed language 
is consistent with Section 8.2.3.1 in that it would require a specific approval by 
the Authority Having Jurisdiction using either the equivalency or performance-
based options permitted by the Code. The language proposed for 8.1.3 in this 
public comment is already in NFPA 5000-09. The Appendix note is new.
   It is predominantly with fire-resistance ratings that some material 
manufacturers have begun to submit test reports to Authorities Having 
Jurisdiction claiming to have “fire-resistance ratings” that are derived from 
modified standard tests using a flow of cooling water during the fire test, it 
now becomes important to clarify that the code-required fire resistance rating is 
in fact a property that is meant to represent the inherent resistance to fire 
without the assistance of cooling flows. In countless instances, the code already 
incorporates the risk-reducing effect of a fire suppression system by reducing 
the fire-resistance requirements, and often by reducing many other required 
safety measures as well.  
   As stated originally the possibility of reducing some code requirements based 
on the improved behavior of an assembly when subjected to a cooling water 
flow can already be done via Alternative protection methods as allowed by 
Section 1.4, or by evaluation as a performance-based option in Chapter 5. 
Although some Voters felt that this language was redundant it is identical to the 
current language in NFPA 5000-09. The Appendix Note is new and intended to 
provide background information for the user. 
   As a point of comparison, the IBC has also included this concept in the 2012 
edition. 
Committee Meeting Action: Accept in Principle
The committee has addressed this recommendation in Comment 101-93 (Log 
#113). 
Committee Statement: See committee action on Comment 101-93 (Log 
#113).  
Number Eligible to Vote: 21 
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 13 Negative: 8 

_______________________________________________________________ 
101-85 Log #299 SAF-MEA  Final Action: Reject
(7.9.2.3.x (New) )
_______________________________________________________________ 
Submitter: Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal
Comment on Proposal No: 101-153
Recommendation: Revise text to read as follows:
   Reconsider. 
   7.9.2.3.x Required illumination emergency lighting shall be arranged so that 
the failure of any single lamp does not result in an illumination level of less 
than 0.2 foot-candle at the floor level. 
Substantiation: Proposal requires performance of emergency lighting to match 
7.8.1.4.4 egress illumination. 
Committee Meeting Action: Reject
Committee Statement: The 0.2 ft-candle criterion recommended by the 
submitter is more stringent than the minimum 0.1 ft-candle required for 
emergency lighting prior to the time that a bulb burns out. 
Number Eligible to Vote: 27 
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 24 
Ballot Not Returned: 3 McMahon, C., Stoll, T., Tapper, P.
_______________________________________________________________ 
101-86 Log #163 SAF-MEA  Final Action: Reject
(7.9.3.2 (New) )
_______________________________________________________________ 
Submitter: Max Hauth, Hauth Health Care Consultants, Inc.
Comment on Proposal No: 101-157
Recommendation: Revise text to read as follows:
   Test of emergency lighting system (support). 
Substantiation: Note that additional testing requirements are found in NFPA 
99. 
Committee Meeting Action: Reject
Committee Statement: The SAF-MEA committee notes that the commenter 
seems to be in support of ROP Proposal 101-157 but provided no technical 
substantiation to convince the committee to change its earlier action. 
Number Eligible to Vote: 27 
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 24 
Ballot Not Returned: 3 McMahon, C., Stoll, T., Tapper, P.
_______________________________________________________________ 
101-87 Log #103 SAF-MEA  Final Action: Reject
(7.13 (New) )
_______________________________________________________________ 
Submitter: Jon Nisja, Northcentral Regional Fire Code Development 
Committee 
Comment on Proposal No: 101-160
Recommendation: Revise to read: 
7.13.5.1 A minimum of two remotely located means of egress with a maximum 
travel distance of 400 ft shall be provided within the normally unoccupied 
building service equipment support area where the normally unoccupied area 
exceeds 45,000 ft2 (4180 m2) in buildings not protected throughout by an 
approved, supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with 9.7.1.1(1). 
7.13.5.2 A minimum of two remotely located means of egress with a maximum 
travel distance of 500 ft shall be provided within the normally unoccupied 
building service equipment support area where the normally unoccupied area 
exceeds 90,000 ft2 (8370 m2) in buildings protected throughout by an approved, 
supervised automatic sprinkler system in accordance with 9.7.1.1(1). 
Substantiation: The size of the room is extremely large to only require two 
means of egress. The format also does not follow all the occupancy chapters 
which also require some travel distance to exits. We have proposed the addition 
of a minimum of two means of egress based on a longer travel distance for 
consistency with the rest of the code. We agree with the negative of Mr. 
Lathrop that this section needs work. 
Committee Meeting Action: Reject
Committee Statement: The term “Normally Unoccupied Building Service 
Equipment Support Area” is defined and the associated annex has been 
expanded by the action on Comment 101-16 so that such spaces are both low 
risk and low occupancy. The submitter has not provided technical 
substantiation to impose a requirement that would be impractical to meet for 
tunnels and similar situations. 
Number Eligible to Vote: 27 
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 24 
Ballot Not Returned: 3 McMahon, C., Stoll, T., Tapper, P.
_______________________________________________________________ 
101-88 Log #132 SAF-MEA  Final Action: Reject
(7.13 (New) )
_______________________________________________________________ 
Submitter: James K. Lathrop, Koffel Associates, Inc.
Comment on Proposal No: 101-160
Recommendation: Reject Proposal 101-160.
Substantiation: This attempt to address normally unoccupied areas has again 
fallen very short of the mark. It fails for numerous reasons, but let’s address the 
two main ones. If the areas are truly normally unoccupied as envisioned in the 
definition submitted by Savannah River, then the provisions are probably too 
strict. Even in large areas one must often have to climb over and under items 
and in smaller areas there is no regulation. Unfortunately this is made worse by 
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confusion on where the line of authority lies with the code official responsible 
for enforcing the Code. If the proponent of these code proposals believes code 
officials need additional guidance on application of certain sections of the 
Code, then the commentary in the Handbook is the proper place for such 
explanations.  
Listed below are about a dozen fire test standards that are referenced in NFPA 
101 and/or NFPA 5000 that provide test results for some type of fire resistance 
measurement without any testing protocol for the relationship between passive 
and active fire protection. 
Therefore, if this proposed annex note for ROP Proposal 101-165 and 5000-93 
is truly needed for proper application of the Code requirements, should not the 
same type of annex note be added for the same dubious reason to the following 
sections of the NFPA 101 Code (NFPA 5000 has the same related sections but 
for brevity I have not listed the NFPA 5000 counterparts)? One only needs to 
review this annex note and fill in the appropriate blanks for the particular 
standard as shown below for the following 54 sections of the Code. I am sure if 
I had more time I could come up with numerous other sections in the Code as 
well. 
Annex Note modeled after the one in ROP Proposal 101-165 and 5000-93: 
{Fill in any NFPA Standard(s) below along with related UL and ASTM 
related Standards} are considered nationally recognized methods of 
determining fire resistance and have been found to yield equivalent test 
results. Assemblies tested in accordance with these {Fill in the type of test 
such as “fireresistance test”} Standards provide passive fire protection. The 
test procedures set forth in these Standards make no provision for testing 
automatic fire suppression systems or water sprays in conjunction with 
{Fill in the basic description of the test such as “structural members or 
assemblies tested in vertical or horizontal fire resistance furnaces” or 
whatever}.
Could add above Annex Note to the following NFPA 101 code sections to 
clarify that the following referenced standards do not have testing protocol for 
active fire protection systems: 
 1. NFPA 251, “Standard Methods of Tests of Fire Resistance of Building 
Construction and Materials”, 2006 edition: Can add such annex note to NFPA 
101 Sections 3.3.27.3, 8.2.3.2, 8.2.4.3, 8.3.2.1.1, 8.3.2.3, 8.3.5.1.1(1) & (4) and 
8.3.6.6. 
 2. NFPA 252, “Standard Methods of Fire Tests of Door Assemblies”, 2008 
edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 3.3.206.1, 8.3.3.2, 
8.3.3.6 & 8.3.3.11.1(1). 
 3. NFPA 253, “Standard Method of Test for Critical Radiant Flux of Floor 
Covering Systems Using a Radiant Heat Energy Source”, 2006 edition. Can 
add such annex note to NFPA 101 Section 10.2.7.3. 
 4. NFPA 255, “Standard Method of Test of Surface Burning Characteristics of 
Building Materials”, 2006 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 
Section 3.3.99. 
 5. NFPA 257, “Standard on Fire Test for Window and Glass Block 
Assemblies”, 2007 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 
3.3.206.1, 8.3.3.2, 8.3.3.2.1, 8.3.3.6, 8.3.3.9, and 8.3.3.11.2. 
 6. NFPA 259, “Standard Test Method for Potential Heat of Building 
Materials”, 2008 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Section 
3.3.160.2. 
 7. NFPA 265, “Standard Methods of Fire Tests for Evaluating Room Fire 
Growth Contribution of Textile Coverings on Full Height Panels and Walls”, 
2007 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 10.2.3.7, 
10.2.3.7.1, 10.2.4.1(5) and 10.2.4.2(5). 
 8. NFPA 286, “Standard Methods of Fire Tests for Evaluating Contribution of 
Wall and Ceiling Interior Finish to Room Fire Growth”, 2006 edition. Can add 
such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 10.2.3.2, 10.2.3.7, 10.2.3.7.2, 
10.2.4.1(6). 
 9. NFPA 288, “Standard Methods of Fire Tests of Floor Fire Door Assemblies 
Installed Horizontally in Fire Resistance–Rated Floor Systems”, 2007 edition. 
Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Section 8.3.3.4. 
 10. NFPA 701, “Standard Methods of Fire Tests for Flame Propagation of 
Textiles and Films”, 2004 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 
Sections 10.3.1, 11.9.1.6.1, 11.10.1.5.1, 11.11.2.1, 12.4.5.11.1, 12.4.5.11.1, 
12.7.5.3.4(4), 13.4.5.11.1, 13.7.5.11.1, 13.7.5.3.4(4), 28.7.6.1 and 36.4.4.8(e). 
 11. NFPA 703, “Standard for Fire Retardant–Treated Wood and Fire-
Retardant Coatings for Building Materials”, 2009 edition. Can add such annex 
note to NFPA 101 Sections 10.2.6.1, 12.7.5.3.4(3) and 36.4.4.8. 
 12. ASTM E 84, “Standard Test Method for Surface Burning Characteristics 
of Building Materials”, 2004. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 
3.3.138.1, 3.3.138.2, 10.2.3, 10.2.3.1, 10.2.3.3, 10.2.3.4, 10.2.4.3.1.2(3), 
36.4.4.7(4)(b), and 37.4.4.7(4)(b). 
   LEWIS, D.: See my negative comment as shown in 101-93 (Log #113). 
Comment on Affirmative: 
   KAPALCZYNSKI, I.: The comparison of automatic suppression system 
protected assemblies to that of prescriptive fire resistance rating requirements 
as equivalent performance has not been technically substantiated. Even basic 
building construction classification discounts the presence of suppression 
systems in establishing protected construction types. Suppression systems 
allow reductions in fire resistance ratings but not outright substitutions. 
   It is appropriate for the code to notify the designer that the burden of 
technical substantiation of equivalent performance belongs to the proponent of 
the alternative and not upon the enforcer to prove that it is not equivalent. 
 

Explanation of Negative: 
   CAHANIN, G.: Mr. Holmes’ negative and referenced 101-93 justification 
concerning the equivalency of the three standards is correct. 
   CASTELLANO, J.: Do not concur with the limitation this presents. 
   DEVLIN, J.: See reason in response to action on Comment 101-93 (Log 
#113). 
   GERDES, R.: I disagree in general with the code restriction and the action 
taken on Comment 101-93, however this is the more reasonable comment on 
the subject. 
   HOLMES, W.: See comment on negative for Comment 101-93. 
   HUMBLE, J.: See my negative comment on 101-93 (Log#113). 
   KLEIN, M.: Detailed Negative Reasons for ROCs 5000-77 (Log #56), 101-
89 (Log #112), 101-90 (Log #188), 101-93 (Log #113), 101-94 (Log #302), 
101-95 (Log #4) & 101-96 (Log #303) that were based on ROP 101-165 (Log 
#229) & ROP 101-96 SAF-FIR: 
I believe the proposed wording to add to the body of code text the “…The fire 
resistance rating of an element or assembly shall not rely on an automatic fire 
extinguishing system…” is leading the code down the slippery slope of adding 
more and more “commentary” to code requirements. 
As I stated in my negative ballot during the ROP Stage, there are numerous 
other sections 
(as an example I noted at least one dozen referenced test standards in at least 
53 sections of the NFPA 101 Code) where we can add similar text to “clarify” 
the Code that the test standard the code requirement is based on “…shall not 
rely on an automatic fire extinguishing system…”. 
I have no issue with using such explanations in the NFPA 101/5000 Handbooks 
because such types of explanations are part of a “commentary” of the Code 
requirements. 
However, such type of commentary should not be for only existing NFPA 101 
Section 8.2.3.1 and NFPA 5000 Section 8.2.1.1, but for the entire Code placed 
in the Handbooks as commentary for Chapter 2, “Referenced Publications.” At 
best, such an explanation could be placed in an Annex Note to Chapter 2 of 
NFPA 101/5000 to cover the entire use of the Code, not just to these one 
sections in each of the Codes. 
For all these Public Comments for this code system, as well as for the ROC 
Proposals and the Proposals/Comments for the past code cycles on this same 
issue from most of the same proponents, there has been no justification given 
that includes documentation as to fire losses/fire deaths or actual building 
projects that have been designed in violation of NFPA 101 Section 8.2.3.1. 
Where is the real life problem with this existing NFPA 101 Code Section? 
If we reject all these code comments for both the NFPA 101 & NFPA 5000, 
both codes will now be correlated because ROP Code Proposal 5000-92 was 
accepted during the ROP Stage that deleted existing 8.2.1.3. As such, the code 
text will be accurate, and staff can add commentary to the Handbooks if they 
see fit to discuss the relationship between Marshall Klein’s ROC ballot for 
NFPA 101/5000 FIR Committee – Page #3 of 6 Pages the text standards 
referenced in the Codes vs. compliance with Code requirements that relate to 
such test standards. 
The following were my comments on this issue from the ROP Stage which are 
still pertinent to my negative votes on these ROC public comments. 
Existing 2009 NFPA 101 Section 8.2.3.1 and 2009 NFPA 5000 Section 8.2.1.1 
state that fire resistance of structural elements and building assemblies meet 
with the “…test procedures set forth in NFPA 251…, ASTM E119…, UL 
263…, or other approved test method or analytical methods approved by the 
authority having jurisdiction.” The proponent appears to think that if these code 
proposals are rejected, then the SAF-FIR committee has somehow “sanctioned” 
unlimited use of sprinklers in lieu of fire rated assemblies. The only codified 
exception to NFPA 101 Section 8.2.3.1 in Chapter 8 is in Section 8.6.7(1)(c) 
[or see related NFPA 5000 Section 8.12.3(1)(b)] that deals with atrium walls, 
which has been in the NFPA 101 Code’s atrium section since the inclusion of 
the atrium requirements in the 1981 edition of that Code. Aside from this 
atrium wall exception, the literal text of Chapter 8 requires compliance with the 
above noted test standards, unless approval is obtained from the authority 
having jurisdiction through use of the “… other approved test method or 
analytical methods approved by the authority having jurisdiction…” provision 
under Section 8.2.3.1, or Section 1.4, “Equivalency” [or see related NFPA 5000 
Section 1.5], or as part of a performance-based option in Chapter 5. Any and 
all of these potential alternatives are required to be under the review and 
approval by the local authority having jurisdiction, not the SAF-FIR 
committee. This procedure for alternatives is already permitted under the Code, 
has always been permitted under the Code, and according to the proponent of 
these code proposals, would not change. This again begs the question under the 
ROC stage: Why are we adding this annex note to these Codes? Isn’t the code 
book fat, or heavy, enough without adding more superfluous sections stating 
the obvious? 
It appears, based on the proponent’s reason, that he believes that most code 
users are not sharp enough to realize that the fire test standards relating to 
determining fire ratings of building assemblies do not do not include sprinkler 
protection. 
The Codes are clear, under existing NFPA 101 Section 8.2.3.1 and NFPA 5000 
Section 8.2.1.1, for the criteria for fire rated building assemblies. The Codes 
are clear, under existing NFPA 101 Section 1.4 (or NFPA 5000 Section 1.5) and 
Chapter 5, on what is the responsibility of the authority having jurisdiction. 
These code proposals add nothing of substance to the Code except to add 
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  (4) T indicates that the glazing has a maximum transmitted temperature 
endpoint of not more than 450°F (250°C) above ambient at the end of 30 
minutes of standard fire test exposure. 
  (5) NT indicates that the glazing does not have a temperature rise rating. 
  (6) XXX specifies the fire protection rating period, in minutes. 
  8.7.13.2 Fire protection–rated glazing used in fire resistance–rated walls and 
partitions shall bear the two-part identification “OH-XXX,” as follows:  
  (1) OH indicates that the glazing meets both the fire protection and the hose 
stream requirements of NFPA 257, Standard on Fire Test for Window and Glass 
Block Assemblies, and is permitted to be used in openings. 
  (2) XXX indicates the fire protection rating period, in minutes, that was 
tested.

 
 
 

 (See Table 8.7.2 Addendum for 5000-92a (Log #CP150) on Page 49.) 

Substantiation: This action is for consistency with NFPA 101. The new text is 
based on proposal 101-47 and must be addressed for both 101 and 5000. 
Committee Meeting Action: Reject 
   Reject the proposed text.  
Committee Statement: The proposed change and action is for coordination 
with action taken on NFPA 101. See proposal 101-47.  
Number Eligible to Vote: 20 
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 20  
Comment on Affirmative:  
   KOFFEL, W.: It is important to the glazing industry that there be a single 
labeling system used throughout the USA. It is important that a Comment be 
submitted that corrects the inconsistencies between the ICC proposal as well as 
those items that are not consistent with requirements in NFPA 5000. 
_____________________________________________________________ 
5000-93 Log #101 BLD-FIR  Final Action: Reject 
(8.2.3.1.1 and A.8.2.3.1.1 (New) ) 
______________________________________________________________ 
TCC Action: The Technical Correlating Committee (TCC) notes that the  
Final Action on this proposal is noted as Reject since it failed the letter 
ballot and therefore the Final Action needs to be reported as Reject.  
Submitter: Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting Solutions, Inc. / Rep. International 
Firestop Council 
Recommendation: Add new text to read as follows: 
  8.2.3.1.1* Determination of the fire resistance rating of structural elements 
and building assemblies in 8.2.3.1 shall be independent of automatic fire 
suppression systems unless evaluated as an equivalency in accordance with 
Section 1.4 or as part of a performance-based option in accordance with 
Chapter 5. 
  A.8.2.3.1.1 NFPA 251, ANSI/UL 263, and ASTM E119 are considered 
nationally recognized methods of determining fire resistance and have been 
found to yield equivalent test results. Assemblies tested in accordance with 
these fire- resistance test Standards provide passive fire protection. The test 
procedures set forth in these Standards make no provision for testing automatic 
fire suppression systems or water sprays in conjunction with structural 
members or assemblies tested in vertical or horizontal fire resistance furnaces.  
Substantiation: Problem: There is the potential for misuse of long established 
fire-resistance test Standards relied upon in the Code to determine performance 
of elements and assemblies tested as systems in conjunction with dedicated 
active suppression systems. NFPA 251, UL 263, and ASTM E119 do not make 
provision for testing of these types of combined active and passive fire 
protection systems. 

Performance of Adhesives Used in End-Jointed Lumber and D7470-08 Practice 
for Evaluating Elevated Temperature Performance of End-Jointed Lumber 
Studs. End-jointed lumber manufactured with a Heat Resistant Adhesive under 
an auditing program of an ALSC-accredited grading agency is allowed to carry 
the HRA mark on the grade-stamp. End-jointed lumber manufactured with 
an adhesive not qualified as a Heat Resistant Adhesive will be designated as 
“Non-Heat Resistant Adhesive” or “non-HRA” on the grade stamp. Lumber 
carrying the HRA mark is permitted to be used interchangeably with solid-
sawn members of the same species and grade in fire-rated applications. 
Committee Meeting Action: Accept 
Number Eligible to Vote: 20 
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 20  

______________________________________________________________ 
5000-92 Log #53 BLD-FIR  Final Action: Accept 
(8.2.1.3) 
______________________________________________________________ 
TCC Action: The Technical Correlating Committee (TCC) directs that a 
public comment be submitted in the TCC’s name to BLD-FIR.  
  Make the Recommendation for the comment to read: 
  The committee is asked to review the action on this proposal given the  
Final Action on Proposal 5000-93 of Reject.  
  Make the Substantiation for the comment to read:  
  Proposal 5000-93 failed the letter ballot phase of voting thus the reported 
action is Reject. The change in Section 8.2.1.3 is related thus it should be 
re-evaluated during the comment period. 
Submitter: Eric R. Rosenbaum, Hughes Associates, Inc. 
Recommendation: Delete text as follows: 
  8.2.1.3 The fire resistance rating of an element or assembly determined by 
tests conducted in accordance with NFPA 251 or other approved test methods 
shall not be permitted to rely on an automatic fire protection system, unless 
evaluated as an equivalency in accordance with Section 1.5 or as part of a 
performance-based option in accordance with Chapter 5. 
Substantiation: Correlation with 2009 NFPA 101 Section 8.2.3. NFPA 101 and 
NFPA 5000 should be similar on this issue unless the Committee feels that the 
scope of 5000 warrants the additional criteria. 
   For the past two code cycles for NFPA 101 (2006 and 2009), code proposals 
and code comments have been proposed and rejected by the NFPA 101/5000 
Technical Committee on Fire Protection Features to place this identical or 
similar text from Section 8.2.1.3 into NFPA 101. The Committee Members’ 
rejection statements for inclusion in NFPA 101 have noted items such as it 
was a mistake to have placed this requirement in the NFPA 5000 Code since it 
was too restrictive and that the equivalency requirements under Section 1.5 are 
more than adequate for the AHJ to make the appropriate decisions as to code 
compliance. Some committee members’ rejection statements have also stated 
that the Committee action for the next NFPA 5000 code cycle should be to 
eliminate this section to make NFPA 5000 consistent with NFPA 101. 
   Detailed arguments supporting the rejection of this section for the 2009 
NFPA 101 can be found in the Report on Proposals A2008 on the rejection of 
Code Proposal #101-170 and in the Report on Comments A2008 of rejection of 
Public Comment #101-145. At the June 2008 Association Technical Meeting, a 
similar Amending Floor Motion to Accept Comment 101-148 was rejected by 
the NFPA Membership. Therefore, based on this past action by the Committee 
and the NFPA membership it is appropriate at this stage to try to correlate 
NFPA 5000 with NFPA 101 on this issue. 
Committee Meeting Action: Accept 
Committee Statement: See committee action on proposal 5000-93. 
Number Eligible to Vote: 20 
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 19 Negative: 1  
Explanation of Negative:  
   MCHUGH, JR., W.: We do not believe that watering a fire resistance rated 
assembly makes sense. The function of a fire resistance rated assembly is to 
perform, whether there is water present or not.  
______________________________________________________________ 
5000-92a Log #CP150 BLD-FIR  Final Action: Reject 
(8.2.2.4.2.2, 8.7.13) 
______________________________________________________________ 
Submitter: Technical Committee on Fire Protection Features,  
Recommendation: Revise text to read as follows: 
   8.2.2.4.2.2 Fire resistance–rated glazing shall bear the identifier W-XXX, 
where XXX is the fire resistance rating in minutes. be marked in accordance 
with Table 8.7.14 and Table 8.7.2 
   8.7.13 Identification of Fire Protection–Rated Glazing. Fire protection–rated 
glazing shall be marked in accordance with Tables 8.7.14 and 8.7.2 bear 
identification as described in 8.7.13.1 or 8.7.13.2 and such marking shall be 
permanently affixed. 
   8.7.13.1 Fire protection–rated glazing used in doors shall bear the following 
four-part identification, “D — H or NH — T or NT — XXX,” as follows:  
  (1) D indicates that the glazing is to be used in fire door assemblies and that 
the glazing meets the fire protection requirements of NFPA 252, Standard 
Methods of Fire Tests of Door Assemblies. 
  (2) H indicates that the glazing meets the hose stream requirements of the test 
standard. 
  (3) NH indicates that the glazing does not meet the hose stream requirements 
of the test. 

Table 8.7.14 – (New) Marking Fire-Rated Glazing Assemblies

Fire Test Standard Marking Definition of Marking 

NFPA 251 or UL 263 W Meets wall assembly criteria.  

NFPA 257 or UL 9 OH Meets fire window assembly criteria 
including the hose stream test.   

NFPA 252 or UL 10B 
or UL 10C

D

H

T

Meets fire door assembly criteria.

Meets fire door assembly “Hose 
Stream” test.

Meets to 450ºF temperature rise 
criteria for 30 minutes

XXX The time in minutes of the fire 
resistance or fire protection rating of 
the glazing assembly
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NFPA 5000 Section 8.2.1.3 was deleted. During the Comment period the rejection of Section 8.2.1.3 was reaffirmed (see the ROC Comments on the following pages) and no NITMAMs were submitted on this issue for NFPA 5000.
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   HOLMES, W.: The proposed statement in A.8.2.3.1.1 that NFPA 251, ANSI/
UL 263, and ASTM E-119 “have been found to yield equivalent test results” is 
patently incorrect. Previous “round-robin” and inter-laboratory tests have failed 
to demonstrate repeatability and reproducibility of results from fire resistance 
tests conducted to test methods such as NFPA 251, UL 263, and ASTM E-119. 
Repeated tests (intra-laboratory) and reproduced tests (inter-laboratory) do not 
necessarily produce equivalent results.  
   To quote from the “Precision and Bias” statement in ASTM E-119, “No 
comprehensive test program has been conducted to develop data on which to 
derive statistical measures of repeatability (within-laboratory variability) and 
reproducibility (among-laboratory variability). The limited data indicate that 
there is a degree of repeatability and reproducibility for some types of 
assemblies. Results depend on factors such as the type of assembly and 
materials being tested, the characteristics of the furnace, the type and level of 
applied load, the nature of the boundary conditions (restraint and end fixity), 
and details of workmanship during assembly.” 
The Annex Note in NFPA 5000 should not state that the referenced fire 
resistance methods will yield equivalent test results since that is not a true 
statement. The Annex Note might indicate that similar test results may be 
expected from the referenced test methods.  
   HUMBLE, J.: I concur with the observations by my colleagues who 
submitted negative votes. 
   KLEIN, M.: Existing 2009 NFPA 101 Section 8.2.3.1 and 2009 NFPA 5000 
Section 8.2.1.1 state that fire resistance of structural elements and building 
assemblies meet with the “…test procedures set forth in NFPA 251…, ASTM 
E119…, UL 263…, or other approved test method or analytical methods 
approved by the authority having jurisdiction.” The proponent appears to think 
that if these code proposals are rejected, then the SAF-FIR committee has 
somehow “sanctioned” unlimited use of sprinklers in lieu of fire rated 
assemblies. The only codified exception to NFPA 101 Section 8.2.3.1 in 
Chapter 8 is in Section 8.6.7(1)(c) [or see related NFPA 5000 Section 8.12.3(1)
(b)] that deals with atrium walls, which has been in the NFPA 101 Code’s 
atrium section since the inclusion of the atrium requirements in the 1981 
edition of that Code. Aside from this atrium wall exception, the literal text of 
Chapter 8 requires compliance with the above noted test standards, unless 
approval is obtained from the authority having jurisdiction through use of the 
“… other approved test method or analytical methods approved by the 
authority having jurisdiction…” provision under Section 8.2.3.1, or Section 
1.4, “Equivalency” [or see related NFPA 5000 Section 1.5], or as part of a 
performance-based option in Chapter 5. Any and all of these potential 
alternatives are required to be under the review and approval by the local 
authority having jurisdiction, not the SAF-FIR committee. This procedure for 
alternatives is already permitted under the Code, has always been permitted 
under the Code, and according to the proponent of these code proposals, would 
not change. This again begs the question under the ROC stage: Why are we 
adding this annex note to these Codes? Isn’t the code book fat, or heavy, 
enough without adding more superfluous sections stating the obvious?  
   It appears, based on the proponent’s reason, that he believes that most code 
users are not sharp enough to realize that the fire test standards relating to 
determining fire ratings of building assemblies do not do not include sprinkler 
protection. 
   The Codes are clear, under existing NFPA 101 Section 8.2.3.1 and NFPA 
5000 Section 8.2.1.1, for the criteria for fire rated building assemblies. The 
Codes are clear, under existing NFPA 101 Section 1.4 (or NFPA 5000 Section 
1.5) and Chapter 5, on what is the responsibility of the authority having 
jurisdiction. These code proposals add nothing of substance to the Code except 
to add confusion on where the line of authority lies with the code official 
responsible for enforcing the Code. If the proponent of these code proposals 
believes code officials need additional guidance on application of certain 
sections of the Code, then the commentary in the Handbook is the proper place 
for such explanations. 
   Listed below are about a dozen fire test standards that are referenced in 
NFPA 101 and/or NFPA 5000 that provide test results for some type of fire 
resistance measurement without any testing protocol for the relationship 
between passive and active fire protection. Therefore, if this proposed annex 
note for ROP Proposal 101-165 and 5000-93 is truly needed for proper 
application of the Code requirements, should not the same type of annex note 
be added for the same dubious reason to the following sections of the NFPA 
101 Code (NFPA 5000 has the same related sections but for brevity I have not 
listed the NFPA 5000 counterparts)? One only needs to review this annex note 
and fill in the appropriate blanks for the particular standard as shown below for 
the following 54 sections of the Code. I am sure if I had more time I could 
come up with numerous other sections in the Code as well. 
   Annex Note modeled after the one in ROP Proposal 101-165 and 5000-93: 
{Fill in any NFPA Standard(s) below along with related UL and ASTM related 
Standards} are considered nationally recognized methods of determining fire 
resistance and have been found to yield equivalent test results. Assemblies 
tested in accordance with these {Fill in the type of test such as “fireresistance 
test”} Standards provide passive fire protection. The test procedures set forth in 
these Standards make no provision for testing automatic fire suppression 
systems or water sprays in conjunction with {Fill in the basic description of the 
test such as “structural members or assemblies tested in vertical or horizontal 
fire resistance furnaces” or whatever}. 
   Could add above Annex Note to the following NFPA 101 code sections to 
clarify that the following referenced standards do not have testing protocol for 
active fire protection systems: 

Substantiation: The proposed language is consistent with Section 8.2.3.1 in 
that it would require a specific approval by the Authority Having Jurisdiction 
using either the equivalency or performance-based options permitted by the 
Code. 
  Since some material manufacturers have begun to submit test reports to 
Authorities Having Jurisdiction claiming to have “fire-resistance ratings” that 
are derived from modified standard tests using a flow of cooling water during 
the fire test, it now becomes important to clarify that the code-required fire 
resistance rating is in fact a property that is meant to represent the inherent 
resistance to fire without the assistance of cooling flows. In countless instances, 
the code already incorporates the risk-reducing effect of a fire suppression 
system by reducing the fire-resistance requirements, and often by reducing 
many other required safety measures as well.  
   The possibility of reducing some code requirements based on the improved 
behavior of an assembly when subjected to a cooling water flow can already be 
done via Alternative protection methods as allowed by Section 1.4, or by 
evaluation as a performance-based option in Chapter 5. Thus, the only impact 
of this code change is to prevent a manufacturer of products from claiming an 
inflated fire resistance rating based on the long established recognized fire 
resistance test Standards mandated by the Code. The code change would not 
restrict anyone from proving that the addition of a cooling and/or extinguishing 
water flow can reduce some other requirement in the code.  
   It has never been the intent of either the Codes or the fire resistance testing 
Standards to incorporate the fire suppression system as part of the fire 
resistance rating of a building element, component or assembly. It would not be 
acceptable to have a fire-resistance rating that is determined during a test using 
a cooling flow, since a fire resistive assembly is usually required by the Code 
in order to provide a an inherent passive level of fire protection that is expected 
to provide a required level of fire protection if if sprinkler protection were to 
become disabled, impaired, or diminished. The notion of multiple safeguards 
and “Balanced Fire Protection” is not new to the Codes. It has long been a 
basic tenet that the design of every building or structure intended for human 
occupancy shall be such that reliance for safety to life does not depend solely 
on any single safeguard. Additional safeguards are provided for life safety in 
case any single safeguard is ineffective due to inappropriate human actions or 
system failure.  
   The resulting cooling-enhanced fire resistance rating then provides a result 
that would be incompatible with the required fire resistance ratings specified 
throughout the I-Codes. The various fire resistance ratings mandated 
throughout dozens of articles in the Code have been established based on an 
assumption of the type of construction that would pass the standardized tests 
without the aid of water cooling during fire exposure. For example, a relatively 
thin and un-insulated metal panel wall with suitable water cooling could 
potentially be arranged to pass a 1-hour standardized fire-resistance test, and 
possibly even longer duration fire-resistance tests. However, where the Code 
specifies the need for a 1-hour assembly, the intent in the development of that 
code provision would have clearly been to have an assembly that could survive 
a fire without being breached and without losing any load-bearing capabilities 
all by itself, without relying on an external water source for continued cooling.  
If sprinkler protection was also required for such occupancy, then the overall 
intent of the Code is to have these two systems act independently, but in 
concert with each other.  
Committee Meeting Action: Accept in Part 
Accept the proposed annex note and relocate it to A.8.2.3.1. Reject the 
proposed text for new 8.2.3.1.1. 
Committee Statement: The action taken on this proposal is consistent with 
actions taken on NFPA 101-165. 
Number Eligible to Vote: 20 
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 10 Negative: 10  
Explanation of Negative:  
   BENDER, J.: After consideration of the negative comments of Marshall 
Klein, please change my ballot vote to NEGATIVE for the committee action as 
I concur with Mr. Klein’s comment. 
   CASTELLANO, J.: “The Equivalency provisions found in Section 1.4 
adequately address alternative compliance methods. This modification to the 
code is unnecessary and will add further confusion.” 
   DEVLIN, J.: The last sentence of the proposed code change “These test 
procedures set forth in these Standards…..” is indeed true since introducing 
automatic fire suppression or water spray systems to the test might adversely 
affect the desired test outcome including the inability to reach the maximum 
desired fire exposure temperature at various periods to which the standard is 
intended to achieve. This sentence however can be misinterpreted to conflict 
with Section 1.4 “Equivalency” of this code which states “Nothing in this Code 
is intended to prevent the use of systems, methods, or devices of equivalent or 
superior quality, strength, fire resistance, effectiveness, durability, and safety 
over those prescribed by this Code”. Accordingly, the last sentence should be 
either modified so as not conflict with Section 1.4 or be removed.  
   FRANCIS, S.: I concur with the reasons stated by Marshal klein. 
   GERDES, R.: The new Annex note may inhibit the use of equivalencies when 
using sprinkler protection. Building and fire officials may be reluctant to grant 
approval when reading the annex note. The note appears to be an attempt to 
limit the use of sprinklers to achieve protection of assemblies. 
   Additionally, why do we need an Annex note to explain fire testing? If fire 
testing needs further explanation then we need more similar notes throughout 
the code and other notes for many basic code requirements. 
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Explanation of Negative:  
   MCHUGH, JR., W.: We do not believe that watering a fire resistance rated 
assembly makes sense. The function of a fire resistance rated assembly is to 
perform, whether there is water present or not.  
______________________________________________________________ 
5000-95 Log #81 BLD-FIR  Final Action: Reject 
(8.3.2.2) 
______________________________________________________________ 
TCC Action: The Technical Correlating Committee (TCC) directs that a 
public comment be submitted in the TCC’s name to BLD-BLC.  
  Make the Recommendation for the comment to read: 
  The committee is asked to review this proposal given that it involves a 
section of Chapter 8 under it purview.  
  Make the Substantiation for the comment to read:  
  The committee statement from BLD-FIR indicates that BLD-BLC was 
going to take an action on this proposal but it was never sent to them for 
action.  
Submitter: Mark Pozzi, Kagan Architecture and Planning 
Recommendation: New text to read as follows: 
   Add a new section: 8.3.2.2 Construction. Fire walls shall be of 
noncombustible or limited-combustible construction. 
   8.3.2.2.1 Where both buildings being separated are of Type V construction, 
fire walls of combustible construction shall be permitted. 
   8.3.2.2.2 The fire resistance rating of fire walls, regardless of the type of 
construction of the buildings being separated, shall be not less than the greater 
of one of the following: 
   (1) Fire resistance ratings required by Table 6.2.4.1 (a) and Table 6.2.4.1 (b), 
where separating buildings containing different occupancies 
   (2) Fire resistance ratings required by Table 34.3.2.3, where separating 
buildings containing high hazard contents required to comply with Protection 
Level 1, Protection Level 2, Protection Level 3, Protection Level 4, or 
Protection Level 5 
   (3) Three hours. where at least one of the buildings is an industrial 
occupancy with ordinary hazard contents, a bulk retail mercantile occupancy, 
or a storage occupancy with ordinary hazard contents 
   (4) Two hours 
   Renumber existing sections and subsections 8.3.2.2 through 8.3.2.16 to 
8.3.3.3 through 8.3.2.17 
Substantiation: Adds construction requirements to high challenge fire walls 
similar to those currently listed for fire walls in Section 8.3.3.2. 
Committee Meeting Action: Reject 
Committee Statement: The committee is rejecting this proposal as it is not 
part of the scope of this committee. The TC on Building Construction took 
action on this proposal as it is under the jurisdiction of their committee.  
Number Eligible to Vote: 20 
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 20  
______________________________________________________________ 
5000-96 Log #164 BLD-BLC  Final Action: Reject 
(8.4.4.x (New) ) 
______________________________________________________________ 
Submitter: Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal 
Recommendation: Add new text to read as follows: 
   8.4.4.(x) Fire Barrier Continuity - Vertical openings between the story with 
the fire barrier and the open fire area story above or below are enclosed with 
construction having a fire resistance rating at least equal to that of the fire 
barrier. 
Substantiation: Prevents circumvention of the fire barrier by convenience 
openings. Concept taken from existing requirement for horizontal exits. 101 - 
7.2.4.3.3 (2). 
Committee Meeting Action: Reject 
Committee Statement: The concept that applies to horizontal exits should not 
be applied to vertical openings.  
The committee is confused as to what the intent is and that there could be 
multiple interpretations of the text as written. 
Number Eligible to Vote: 24 
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 22  
Ballot Not Returned: 2 Backstrom, R., Skalko, S. 

______________________________________________________________ 
5000-96a Log #CP163 BLD-FIR  Final Action: Accept 
(8.8.2.4) 
______________________________________________________________ 
Submitter: Technical Committee on Fire Protection Features,  
Recommendation: Revise text to read as follows: 
   8.8.2.4 T Ratings. Penetrations in fire resistance–rated horizontal assemblies 
shall be required to have a T rating of at least 1 hour, but not less than the fire 
resistance rating of the horizontal assembly, and shall not be required for either 
the following:  
   (1) A T rating is not required for floor penetrations contained within the cavity 
of a wall assembly. 
   (2) A T rating is not required for penetrations through floors or floor 
assemblies where the penetration is not in direct contact with combustible 
material. 
Substantiation: Revised text provides clarification to the application of the 
list-based requirements.  

   1. NFPA 251, “Standard Methods of Tests of Fire Resistance of Building 
Construction and Materials”, 2006 edition: Can add such annex note to NFPA 
101 Sections 3.3.27.3, 8.2.3.2, 8.2.4.3, 8.3.2.1.1, 8.3.2.3, 8.3.5.1.1(1) & (4) and 
8.3.6.6. 
   2. NFPA 252, “Standard Methods of Fire Tests of Door Assemblies”, 2008 
edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 3.3.206.1, 8.3.3.2, 
8.3.3.6 & 8.3.3.11.1(1). 
   3. NFPA 253, “Standard Method of Test for Critical Radiant Flux of Floor 
Covering Systems Using a Radiant Heat Energy Source”, 2006 edition. Can 
add such annex note to NFPA 101 Section 10.2.7.3. 
   4. NFPA 255, “Standard Method of Test of Surface Burning Characteristics 
of Building Materials”, 2006 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 
Section 3.3.99. 
   5. NFPA 257, “Standard on Fire Test for Window and Glass Block 
Assemblies”, 2007 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 
3.3.206.1, 8.3.3.2, 8.3.3.2.1, 8.3.3.6, 8.3.3.9, and 8.3.3.11.2. 
   6. NFPA 259, “Standard Test Method for Potential Heat of Building 
Materials”, 2008 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Section 
3.3.160.2. 
   7. NFPA 265, “Standard Methods of Fire Tests for Evaluating Room Fire 
Growth Contribution of Textile Coverings on Full Height Panels and Walls”, 
2007 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 10.2.3.7, 
10.2.3.7.1, 10.2.4.1(5) and 10.2.4.2(5). 
   8. NFPA 286, “Standard Methods of Fire Tests for Evaluating Contribution 
of Wall and Ceiling Interior Finish to Room Fire Growth”, 2006 edition. Can 
add such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 10.2.3.2, 10.2.3.7, 10.2.3.7.2, 
10.2.4.1(6). 
   9. NFPA 288, “Standard Methods of Fire Tests of Floor Fire Door 
Assemblies Installed Horizontally in Fire Resistance–Rated Floor Systems”, 
2007 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Section 8.3.3.4. 
   10. NFPA 701, “Standard Methods of Fire Tests for Flame Propagation of 
Textiles and Films”, 2004 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 
Sections 10.3.1, 11.9.1.6.1, 11.10.1.5.1, 11.11.2.1, 12.4.5.11.1, 12.4.5.11.1, 
12.7.5.3.4(4), 13.4.5.11.1, 13.7.5.11.1, 13.7.5.3.4(4), 28.7.6.1 and 36.4.4.8(e). 
   11. NFPA 703, “Standard for Fire Retardant–Treated Wood and Fire-
Retardant Coatings for Building Materials”, 2009 edition. Can add such annex 
note to NFPA 101 Sections 10.2.6.1, 12.7.5.3.4(3) and 36.4.4.8. 
   12. ASTM E 84, “Standard Test Method for Surface Burning Characteristics 
of Building Materials”, 2004. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 
3.3.138.1, 3.3.138.2, 10.2.3, 10.2.3.1, 10.2.3.3, 10.2.3.4, 10.2.4.3.1.2(3), 
36.4.4.7(4)(b), and 37.4.4.7(4)(b).  
   LEWIS, D.: I agree with the comments from the other negative voters.  
   SCHNEIDER, A.: I agree with the negative comments by M. Klein and J. 
Devlin. 
Comment on Affirmative:  
   MCHUGH, JR., W.: Although we agree with the concept of adding this 
language to the appendix, it belongs in the body of the code.  
   STASHAK, C.: I am not changing my vote, but just would like to make a 
comment on the negative votes for 101-165 and 5000-93. Below is OSFM’s 
comment to support our continued support of the committee action in 
Cleveland for 101-165 and 5000-93: 
   ---Annex language is suppose to be explanatory. The Annex is suppose to 
provide guidance, history, experience, testing information that will help the 
AHJ to make the correct decision. 8.2.3.1 requires approval by the AHJ. The 
fact that we have not provided this annex language for the other fire test 
standards is not an excuse for rejecting a proposal. The committee or the TCC 
should ask all related TC’s to provide the language. If this type of language 
will help provide a proper, correct and consistent enforcement of the code, then 
this will improve the code. Some code users do not have the same experience 
or knowledge level as others and this type of annex language will help the 
user.---- 

______________________________________________________________ 
5000-94 Log #165 BLD-FIR  Final Action: Reject 
(8.2.3.3 (New) ) 
______________________________________________________________ 
Submitter: Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal 
Recommendation: Add new text to read as follows: 
   8.2.3.3 Structural elements and building assemblies utilizing active fire 
protection systems that cannot be evaluated for fire resistance rating by 8.2.1 or 
8.2.3 shall be evaluated by Chapter 5. 
Substantiation: Combined assemblies that cannot be meaningfully and 
equivalently evaluated by a non modified standard test method must utilize the 
performance design method. Wetted steel and wetted glass do not have a fire 
resistance rating according to the definition of fire resistance. 
Committee Meeting Action: Reject 
Committee Statement: Chapter 5 is for performance based criteria. To be 
compliant with the Life Safety Code, users must follow either performance 
based requirements or prescriptive provisions. Equivalency provisions 
(Section 1.4) are available to evaluate these systems that may not be 
compliant with either performance or prescriptive requirements. Authorities 
Having Jurisdictions can evaluate individual situations based on technical 
documentation. In addition, see action on 5000-93. 
Number Eligible to Vote: 20 
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 19 Negative: 1  
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Number Eligible to Vote: 21 
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 14 Negative: 7 
Explanation of Negative: 
   CAHANIN, G.: Mr. Humble’s substantiation found in 5000-79 is correct and 
this change should not go forward. 
   CASTELLANO, J.: I do not concur with this action. 
   GERDES, R.: I disagree with the action taken on Comment 5000-79. 
   HOLMES, W.: See comment on negative for Comment 5000-79. 
   HUMBLE, J.: See my comment in 5000-79 (Log #1) 
   KLEIN, M.: Detailed Negative Reasons for ROCs 5000-77 (Log #56), 101-
89 (Log #112), 101-90 (Log#188), 101-93 (Log #113), 101-94 (Log #302), 
101-95 (Log #4) & 101-96 (Log #303) that were based on ROP 101-165 (Log 
#229 and ROP 101-96 SAF-FIR: 
  I believe the proposed wording to add to the body of code text the “…The fire 
resistance rating of an element or assembly shall not rely on an automatic fire 
extinguishing system…” is leading the code down the slippery slope of adding 
more and more “commentary” to code requirements. 
  As I stated in my negative ballot during the ROP Stage, there are numerous 
other sections (as an example I noted at least one dozen referenced test 
standards in at least 53 sections of the NFPA 101 Code) where we can add 
similar text to “clarify” the Code that the test standard the code requirement is 
based on “…shall not rely on an automatic fire extinguishing system…”. 
I have no issue with using such explanations in the NFPA 101/5000 Handbooks 
because such types of explanations are part of a “commentary” of the Code 
requirements. 
  However, such type of commentary should not be for only existing NFPA 101 
Section 8.2.3.1 and NFPA 5000 Section 8.2.1.1, but for the entire Code placed 
in the Handbooks as commentary for Chapter 2, “Referenced Publications.” At 
best, such an explanation could be placed in an Annex Note to Chapter 2 of 
NFPA 101/5000 to cover the entire use of the Code, not just to these one 
sections in each of the Codes. 
  For all these Public Comments for this code system, as well as for the ROC 
Proposals and the Proposals/Comments for the past code cycles on this same 
issue from most of the same proponents, there has been no justification given 
that includes documentation as to fire losses/fire deaths or actual building 
projects that have been designed in violation of NFPA 101 Section 8.2.3.1. 
Where is the real life problem with this existing NFPA 101 Code Section? 
  If we reject all these code comments for both the NFPA 101 & NFPA 5000, 
both codes will now be correlated because ROP Code Proposal 5000-92 was 
accepted during the ROP Stage that deleted existing 8.2.1.3. As such, the code 
text will be accurate, and staff can add commentary to the Handbooks if they 
see fit to discuss the relationship between Marshall Klein’s ROC ballot for 
NFPA 101/5000 FIR Committee – Page #3 of 6 Pages the text standards 
referenced in the Codes vs. compliance with Code requirements that relate to 
such test standards. 
  The following were my comments on this issue from the ROP Stage which 
are still pertinent to my negative votes on these ROC public comments. 
Existing 2009 NFPA 101 Section 8.2.3.1 and 2009 NFPA 5000 Section 8.2.1.1 
state that fire resistance of structural elements and building assemblies meet 
with the “…test procedures set forth in NFPA 251…, ASTM E119…, UL 
263…, or other approved test method or analytical methods approved by the 
authority having jurisdiction.” The proponent appears to think that if these code 
proposals are rejected, then the SAF-FIR committee has somehow “sanctioned” 
unlimited use of sprinklers in lieu of fire rated assemblies. The only codified 
exception to NFPA 101 Section 8.2.3.1 in Chapter 8 is in Section 8.6.7(1)(c) 
[or see related NFPA 5000 Section 8.12.3(1)(b)] that deals with atrium walls, 
which has been in the NFPA 101 Code’s atrium section since the inclusion of 
the atrium requirements in the 1981 edition of that Code. Aside from this 
atrium wall exception, the literal text of Chapter 8 requires compliance with the 
above noted test standards, unless approval is obtained from the authority 
having jurisdiction through use of the “… other approved test method or 
analytical methods approved by the authority having jurisdiction…” provision 
under Section 8.2.3.1, or Section 1.4, “Equivalency” [or see related NFPA 5000 
Section 1.5], or as part of a performance-based option in Chapter 5. Any and 
all of these potential alternatives are required to be under the review and 
approval by the local authority having jurisdiction, not the SAF-FIR 
committee. This procedure for alternatives is already permitted under the Code, 
has always been permitted under the Code, and according to the proponent of 
these code proposals, would not change. This again begs the question under the 
ROC stage: Why are we adding this annex note to these Codes? Isn’t the code 
book fat, or heavy, enough without adding more superfluous sections stating 
the obvious? 
  It appears, based on the proponent’s reason, that he believes that most code 
users are not sharp enough to realize that the fire test standards relating to 
determining fire ratings of building assemblies do not do not include sprinkler 
protection. 
  The Codes are clear, under existing NFPA 101 Section 8.2.3.1 and NFPA 
5000 Section 8.2.1.1, for the criteria for fire rated building assemblies. The 
Codes are clear, under existing NFPA 101 Section 1.4 (or NFPA 5000 Section 
1.5) and Chapter 5, on what is the responsibility of the authority having 
jurisdiction. These code proposals add nothing of substance to the Code except 
to add confusion on where the line of authority lies with the code official 
responsible for enforcing the Code. If the proponent of these code proposals 
believes code officials need additional guidance on application of certain 
sections of the Code, then the commentary in the Handbook is the proper place 
for such explanations. 

_____________________________________________________________ 
5000-75 Log #123 BLD-BLC  Final Action: Reject
(7.6.3.7)
_____________________________________________________________ 
Submitter: Joseph T. Holland, Hoover Treated Wood Products
Comment on Proposal No: 5000-90
Recommendation: Accept as written in the Report on Proposals.
Substantiation: Six negatives were submitted for item 5000-88. The TCC has 
asked the committee to revisit the proposal. This comment is submitted for 
consideration should the committee reconsider it vote and recommend reject. 
   The committee statement concerned itself with the elimination of the section 
and concern with concealed spaces that may not be sprinklered. This is a 
sprinklered building. NFPA 13 requires concealed combustible spaces to be 
sprinklered unless the space meets the requirements of Section 8.15.1. This 
would be true for Type II as well. 
Committee Meeting Action: Reject
The committee continues to reject proposal 5000-90. 
Committee Statement: There is no equivalency of Type III (200) construction 
as compared to the types of construction that are currently allowed (i.e the 
tradeoff of noncombustible construction for fire resistance rated combustible 
construction). The substantiation provided in the comment does not justify 
including Type III (200) in this section.  
Number Eligible to Vote: 23 
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 20 Negative: 1 
Ballot Not Returned: 2 Backstrom, R., Rao, C.
Explanation of Negative: 
   MCELVANEY, J.: There are several other factors that control the area of a 
building. This includes both active and passive systems, {i.e. travel distance, 
standpipe location, sprinkler system sizing (zones)}. NFPA had a task group 
that reviewed the height and area table and could not find any supporting data 
for all the numbers for the allowable area. The group did however find data the 
supported annex D. I understand that at this time the code change only 
removed the area numbers. However, I support removing the current H/A table 
and replacing it with Annex D.  
_____________________________________________________________ 
5000-76 Log #124 BLD-BLC  Final Action: Accept in Principle
(7.6.3.8)
_____________________________________________________________ 
Submitter: Joseph T. Holland, Hoover Treated Wood Products
Comment on Proposal No: 5000-91
Recommendation: Accept as written in the Report on Proposals.
Substantiation: Six negatives were submitted for item 5000-88. The TCC has 
asked the committee to revisit the proposal. This comment is submitted for 
consideration should the committee reconsider it vote and recommend reject. 
   The committee statement concerned itself with the elimination of the section 
and concern with concealed spaces that may not be sprinklered. This is a 
sprinklered building. NFPA 13 requires concealed combustible spaces to be 
sprinklered unless the space meets the requirements of Section 8.15.1. This 
would be true for Type II as well. 
Committee Meeting Action: Accept in Principle
Revise section 7.6.3.8 as follows: 
   7.6.3.8 Sprinklered One-Story Motion Picture Theaters. One-story motion 
picture theaters in building of Type II or Type III (211) construction shall not 
be limited in area where the building is provided with an approved, electrically 
supervised automatic sprinkler system throughout in accordance with NFPA 13 
and is surrounded and adjoined by public ways or yards not less than 60 ft (18 
m) in width. 
Committee Statement: The committee agrees to include Type III construction 
but limits the construction to Type III (211). This adds additional fire rating 
requirements for combustible construction. 
Number Eligible to Vote: 23 
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 21 
Ballot Not Returned: 2 Backstrom, R., Rao, C.

_____________________________________________________________ 
5000-77 Log #56 BLD-FIR  Final Action: Accept in Principle
(8.2.1.3)
_____________________________________________________________ 
TCC Action: The Technical Correlating Committee (TCC) directs that the  
Final Action on this comment be retained as Accept in Principle. The TCC 
notes that the effect of this is the action on 5000-79 is Reject and 8.2.1.3 is 
deleted based on the action on ROP Proposal 5000-92. The TCC notes that 
the proposed committee action on 5000-79 did not receive the requisite 
two-thirds vote to sustain the action thus that comment is reported as 
REJECT. 
Submitter: Technical Correlating Committee on Building Code, 
Comment on Proposal No: 5000-92
Recommendation: The committee is asked to review the action on this 
proposal given the final action on Proposal 5000-93 of Reject.  
Substantiation: Proposal 5000-93 failed the letter ballot phase of voting thus 
the reported action is Reject. The change in Section 8.2.1.3 is related thus it 
should be re-evaluated during the comment period. 
Committee Meeting Action: Accept in Principle
The committee addressed this recommendation in Comment 5000-79 (Log #1). 
Committee Statement: See committee action on Comment 5000-79 (Log #1). 
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_____________________________________________________________ 
5000-77a Log #CC151 BLD-FIR  Final Action: Accept
(8.2.2.4.2.1 and 8.7.13)
_____________________________________________________________ 
Submitter: Technical Committee on Fire Protection Features, 
Comment on Proposal No: 5000-92a
Recommendation: Revise text to read as follows:
   8.2.2.4.2.1 Fire resistance-rated glazing tested in accordance with NFPA 251 
shall be permitted in fire door assemblies and fire window assemblies where 
tested and installed in accordance with their listings. 
   8.2.2.4.2.2 Fire resistance–rated glazing shall bear the identifier W-XXX, 
where XXX is the fire resistance rating in minutes be marked in accordance 
with Table 8.7.2 and Table 8.7.13. 

  (See Table 8.7.2 5000-77a (Log #CC151) on the following page.) 
 
 

  8.7.3 Fire-rated glazing assemblies marked as complying with hose stream 
requirements (H) shall be permitted in applications that do not require 
compliance with hose stream requirements. Fire-rated glazing assemblies 
marked as complying with temperature rise requirements (T) shall be 
permitted in applications that do not require compliance with temperature rise 
requirements. Fire-rated glazing assemblies marked with ratings (XXX) that 
exceed the ratings required by this code shall be permitted.
   8.7.13 Identification of Fire Protection–Rated Glazing. Fire protection–
rated glazing shall bear identification as described in 8.7.13.1 or 8.7.13.2 be 
marked in accordance with Tables 8.7.2 and 8.7.13 and such marking shall be 
permanently affixed. 
  8.7.13.1 Fire protection–rated glazing used in doors shall bear the following 
four-part identification, “D — H or NH — T or NT — XXX,” as follows:  
  (1) D indicates that the glazing is to be used in fire door assemblies and that 
the glazing meets the fire protection requirements of NFPA 252, Standard 
Methods of Fire Tests of Door Assemblies. 
  (2) H indicates that the glazing meets the hose stream requirements of the test 
standard. 
  (3) NH indicates that the glazing does not meet the hose stream requirements 
of the test. 
  (4) T indicates that the glazing has a maximum transmitted temperature 
endpoint of not more than 450°F (250°C) above ambient at the end of 30 
minutes of standard fire test exposure. 
  (5) NT indicates that the glazing does not have a temperature rise rating.
  (6) XXX specifies the fire protection rating period, in minutes.
8.7.13.2 Fire protection–rated glazing used in fire resistance–rated walls and 
partitions shall bear the two-part identification “OH-XXX,” as follows:  
  (1) OH indicates that the glazing meets both the fire protection and the hose 
stream requirements of NFPA 257, Standard on Fire Test for Window and Glass 
Block Assemblies, and is permitted to be used in openings. 
  (2) XXX indicates the fire protection rating period, in minutes, that was 
tested. 
 

 
                     Table 8.7.13 5000-77a (Log #CC151) 

 
Substantiation: The changes made to this section are for correlation with the 
changes made to NFPA 101. At the ROP stage, the committee was in favor of 
the concept of the proposed changes to Tables 8.7.2 and new Table 8.7.13 but 
identified several changes and technical flaws that they wanted changed for the 
ROC. A comment was made in response to the committee’s request and the 
changes were made to the Table and the Code. The committee has accepted the 
proposed language.  

Listed below are about a dozen fire test standards that are referenced in NFPA 
101 and/or NFPA 5000 that provide test results for some type of fire resistance 
measurement without any testing protocol for the relationship between passive 
and active fire protection. 
Therefore, if this proposed annex note for ROP Proposal 101-165 and 5000-93 
is truly needed for proper application of the Code requirements, should not the 
same type of annex note be added for the same dubious reason to the following 
sections of the NFPA 101 Code (NFPA 5000 has the same related sections but 
for brevity I have not listed the NFPA 5000 counterparts)? One only needs to 
review this annex note and fill in the appropriate blanks for the particular 
standard as shown below for the following 54 sections of the Code. I am sure if 
I had more time I could come up with numerous other sections in the Code as 
well. 
  Annex Note modeled after the one in ROP Proposal 101-165 and 5000-93:
{Fill in any NFPA Standard(s) below along with related UL and ASTM related 
Standards} are considered nationally recognized methods of determining 
fire resistance and have been found to yield equivalent test results.  
Assemblies tested in accordance with these {Fill in the type of test such as 
“fireresistance test”} Standards provide passive fire protection. The test 
procedures set forth in these Standards make no provision for testing 
automatic fire suppression systems or water sprays in conjunction with 
{Fill in the basic description of the test such as “structural members or 
assemblies tested in vertical or horizontal fire resistance furnaces” or 
whatever}.
  Could add above Annex Note to the following NFPA 101 code sections to 
clarify that the following referenced standards do not have testing protocol for 
active fire protection systems: 
  1. NFPA 251, “Standard Methods of Tests of Fire Resistance of Building 
Construction and Materials”, 2006 edition: Can add such annex note to NFPA 
101 Sections 3.3.27.3, 8.2.3.2, 8.2.4.3, 8.3.2.1.1, 8.3.2.3, 8.3.5.1.1(1) & (4) and 
8.3.6.6. 
  2. NFPA 252, “Standard Methods of Fire Tests of Door Assemblies”, 2008 
edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 3.3.206.1, 8.3.3.2, 
8.3.3.6 & 8.3.3.11.1(1). 
  3. NFPA 253, “Standard Method of Test for Critical Radiant Flux of Floor 
Covering Systems Using a Radiant Heat Energy Source”, 2006 edition. Can 
add such annex note to NFPA 101 Section 10.2.7.3. 
  4. NFPA 255, “Standard Method of Test of Surface Burning Characteristics of 
Building Materials”, 2006 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 
Section 3.3.99. 
  5. NFPA 257, “Standard on Fire Test for Window and Glass Block 
Assemblies”, 2007 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 
3.3.206.1, 8.3.3.2, 8.3.3.2.1, 8.3.3.6, 8.3.3.9, and 8.3.3.11.2. 
  6. NFPA 259, “Standard Test Method for Potential Heat of Building 
Materials”, 2008 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Section 
3.3.160.2. 
  7. NFPA 265, “Standard Methods of Fire Tests for Evaluating Room Fire 
Growth Contribution of Textile Coverings on Full Height Panels and Walls”, 
2007 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 10.2.3.7, 
10.2.3.7.1, 10.2.4.1(5) and 10.2.4.2(5). 
  8. NFPA 286, “Standard Methods of Fire Tests for Evaluating Contribution of 
Wall and Ceiling Interior Finish to Room Fire Growth”, 2006 edition. Can add 
such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 10.2.3.2, 10.2.3.7, 10.2.3.7.2, 
10.2.4.1(6). 
  9. NFPA 288, “Standard Methods of Fire Tests of Floor Fire Door Assemblies 
Installed Horizontally in Fire Resistance–Rated Floor Systems”, 2007 edition. 
Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Section 8.3.3.4. 
  10. NFPA 701, “Standard Methods of Fire Tests for Flame Propagation of 
Textiles and Films”, 2004 edition. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 
Sections 10.3.1, 11.9.1.6.1, 11.10.1.5.1, 11.11.2.1, 12.4.5.11.1, 12.4.5.11.1, 
12.7.5.3.4(4), 13.4.5.11.1, 13.7.5.11.1, 13.7.5.3.4(4), 28.7.6.1 and 36.4.4.8(e). 
  11. NFPA 703, “Standard for Fire Retardant–Treated Wood and Fire-
Retardant Coatings for Building Materials”, 2009 edition. Can add such annex 
note to NFPA 101 Sections 10.2.6.1, 12.7.5.3.4(3) and 36.4.4.8. 
  12. ASTM E 84, “Standard Test Method for Surface Burning Characteristics 
of Building Materials”, 2004. Can add such annex note to NFPA 101 Sections 
3.3.138.1, 3.3.138.2, 10.2.3, 10.2.3.1, 10.2.3.3, 10.2.3.4, 10.2.4.3.1.2(3), 
36.4.4.7(4)(b), and 37.4.4.7(4)(b). 
   LEWIS, D.: See my negative comment as shown in 5000-79 (Log #1) 
Comment on Affirmative: 
   KAPALCZYNSKI, I.: The comparison of automatic suppression system 
protected assemblies to that of prescriptive fire resistance rating requirements 
as equivalent performance has not been technically substantiated. Even basic 
building construction classification discounts the presence of suppression 
systems in establishing protected construction types. Suppression systems 
allow reductions in fire resistance ratings but not outright substitutions. 
   It is appropriate for the code to notify the designer that the burden of 
technical substantiation of equivalent performance belongs to the proponent of 
the alternative and not upon the enforcer to prove that it is not equivalent. 
 

Table 8.7.13– (New) Marking Fire-Rated Glazing Assemblies

Fire Test Standard Marking Definition of Marking 

NFPA 251 or UL 263 W Meets wall assembly criteria. 

NFPA 257 or UL 9 OH Meets fire window assembly criteria 
including the hose stream test. 

NFPA 252 or UL 10B 
or UL 10C

D Meets fire door assembly criteria.

H Meets fire door assembly “Hose 
Stream” test.

T Meets to 450ºF temperature rise cri-
teria for 30 minutes

XXX The time in minutes of the fire resis-
tance or fire protection rating of the 
glazing assembly
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found to yield equivalent test results. Assemblies tested in accordance with 
these fire- resistance test Standards provide passive fire protection. The test 
procedures set forth in these Standards make no provision for testing automatic 
fire suppression systems or water sprays in conjunction with structural 
members or assemblies tested in vertical or horizontal fire resistance furnaces. 
Substantiation: Problem: There is the potential for misuse of long established 
fire-resistance test Standards relied upon in the Code to determine performance 
of elements and assemblies tested as systems in conjunction with dedicated 
active suppression systems. NFPA 251, UL 263, and ASTM E119 do not make 
provision for testing of these types of combined active and passive fire 
protection systems. 
Substantiation: The proposed language is consistent with Section 8.2.3.1 in 
that it would require a specific approval by the Authority Having Jurisdiction 
using either the equivalency or performance-based options permitted by the 
Code. 
  Since some material manufacturers have begun to submit test reports to 
Authorities Having Jurisdiction claiming to have “fire-resistance ratings” that 
are derived from modified standard tests using a flow of cooling water during 
the fire test, it now becomes important to clarify that the code-required fire 
resistance rating is in fact a property that is meant to represent the inherent 
resistance to fire without the assistance of cooling flows. In countless instances, 
the code already incorporates the risk-reducing effect of a fire suppression 
system by reducing the fire-resistance requirements, and often by reducing 
many other required safety measures as well.  
   The possibility of reducing some code requirements based on the improved 
behavior of an assembly when subjected to a cooling water flow can already be 
done via Alternative protection methods as allowed by Section 1.4, or by 
evaluation as a performance-based option in Chapter 5. Thus, the only impact 
of this code change is to prevent a manufacturer of products from claiming an 
inflated fire resistance rating based on the long established recognized fire 
resistance test Standards mandated by the Code. The code change would not 
restrict anyone from proving that the addition of a cooling and/or extinguishing 
water flow can reduce some other requirement in the code.  
   It has never been the intent of either the Codes or the fire resistance testing 
Standards to incorporate the fire suppression system as part of the fire 
resistance rating of a building element, component or assembly. It would not be 
acceptable to have a fire-resistance rating that is determined during a test using 
a cooling flow, since a fire resistive assembly is usually required by the Code 
in order to provide a an inherent passive level of fire protection that is expected 
to provide a required level of fire protection if if sprinkler protection were to 
become disabled, impaired, or diminished. The notion of multiple safeguards 
and “Balanced Fire Protection” is not new to the Codes. It has long been a 
basic tenet that the design of every building or structure intended for human 
occupancy shall be such that reliance for safety to life does not depend solely 
on any single safeguard. Additional safeguards are provided for life safety in 
case any single safeguard is ineffective due to inappropriate human actions or 
system failure.  
   The resulting cooling-enhanced fire resistance rating then provides a result 
that would be incompatible with the required fire resistance ratings specified 
throughout the I-Codes. The various fire resistance ratings mandated 
throughout dozens of articles in the Code have been established based on an 
assumption of the type of construction that would pass the standardized tests 
without the aid of water cooling during fire exposure. For example, a relatively 
thin and un-insulated metal panel wall with suitable water cooling could 
potentially be arranged to pass a 1-hour standardized fire-resistance test, and 
possibly even longer duration fire-resistance tests. However, where the Code 
specifies the need for a 1-hour assembly, the intent in the development of that 
code provision would have clearly been to have an assembly that could survive 
a fire without being breached and without losing any load-bearing capabilities 
all by itself, without relying on an external water source for continued cooling.   
If sprinkler protection was also required for such occupancy, then the overall 
intent of the Code is to have these two systems act independently, but in 
concert with each other.  
Committee Meeting Action: Accept in Principle
  8.2.1.1*The fire resistance ratings of structural elements and building 
assemblies shall be determined... 
   A.8.2.1.1 See A.8.2.1.3
   8.2.1.3* The fire resistance rating of an element or assembly determined by 
tests conducted in accordance with NFPA 251 or other approved test methods 
shall not be permitted to rely on an automatic fire protection extinguishing 
system., unless evaluated as an equivalency in accordance with Section 1.5 or 
as part of a performance-based option in accordance with Chapter 5. have been 
found to yield equivalent test results.
  A.8.2 A.8.2.1.3 NFPA 251, Standard Methods of Tests of Fire Resistance of 
Building Construction and Materials, ANSI/UL 263, Standard for Fire Tests of 
Building Construction and Materials, and ASTM E 119, Standard Test Methods 
for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials, are considered nationally 
recognized methods of determining fire resistance ratings and have been found 
to yield equivalent test results. Assemblies tested in accordance with these fire-
resistance test standards provide passive fire protection. The test procedures set 
forth in these Standards make no provision for testing structural elements and 
building assemblies with the addition of and in conjunction with automatic fire 
suppression systems or water sprays. Alternative protection methods evaluated 
in accordance with Section 1.4, or as a performance-based option in accordance 
with Chapter 5 may be considered. 

Committee Meeting Action: Accept
Number Eligible to Vote: 21 
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 19 Negative: 2 
Explanation of Negative: 
   CAHANIN, G.: See comment on SAF-FIR 101-98: I agree with Table 
8.3.3.12 provisions. Table 8.3.4.2 is a large expansion of listed requirements for 
Walls and partitions. The Inclusion of a new component- Replacement Panels 
in Existing Vertical Shafts is confusing here since the rating of the shaft door 
dictates the door assembly rating and thus the type of vision panel to install. 
   HOLMES, W.: The Committee Action on 5000-77a (8.2.2.4.2.1 and 8.7.13) 
is related to Proposal 5000-92a which was rejected. Irrespective of the former 
reject action, Proposal 5000-92a sought only to add information on marking of 
glazing and proposed to add glazing information to Table 8.7.2. The proposal 
did not attempt to add any new components (such as elevator lobbies or 
replacement panels in existing vertical shafts) in the first column of Table 
8.7.2. 
   As new action, Comment 5000-77a inserts two new components (elevator 
lobbies and replacement panels in existing vertical shafts) and hourly ratings 
associated with those components into Table without any substantiation being 
offer in Comment 5000-77a indicating why these components and ratings are 
being added to the table.  
_____________________________________________________________ 
5000-78 Log #153 BLD-FIR  Final Action: Accept in Principle
(8.2.3.1.1 and A.8.2.3.1.1)
_____________________________________________________________ 
TCC Action: The Technical Correlating Committee (TCC) directs that the  
Final Action on this comment be retained as Accept in Principle. The TCC 
notes that the effect of this is the action on 5000-79 is Reject and 8.2.1.3 is 
deleted based on the action on ROP Proposal 5000-92. The TCC notes that 
the proposed committee action on 5000-79 did not receive the requisite 
two-thirds vote to sustain the action thus that comment is reported as 
REJECT.
Submitter: Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal
Comment on Proposal No: 5000-93
Recommendation: New text to read as follows:
   Reconsider. 
Substantiation: Although the negative votes substantiate that the code does 
not recognize this concept, the fact that the concept is still frequently 
misunderstood and misapplied by design professionals, product manufacturers, 
and code enforcers indicates that the concept is not easily discerned from the 
present code language. Acknowledging that the means of addressing this issue 
correctly is found in Chapter 1, additional language and annex explanations can 
direct users to the proper sections of the code. 
Committee Meeting Action: Accept in Principle
The committee addressed this recommendation in Comment 5000-79 (Log #1). 
Committee Statement: See committee action on Comment 5000-79 (Log #1). 
Number Eligible to Vote: 21 
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 14 Negative: 7 
Explanation of Negative: 
   CAHANIN, G.: Mr. Holmes’ and Mr. Humble’s substantiation found in 
5000-79 is correct and this change should not go forward. 
   CASTELLANO, J.: I do not concur with this action. 
   GERDES, R.: I disagree with the action taken on Comment 5000-79. 
   HOLMES, W.: See comment on negative for Comment 5000-79. 
   HUMBLE, J.: See my comment in 5000-79 (Log #1) 
   KLEIN, M.: Detailed Negative Reasons for ROC 5000-78 (Log #153), 5000-
79 (Log #1), and 5000-80 (Log #154) that were based on ROP 5000-93 (Log 
#101) and 5000-94 BLD-FIR: 
See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 5000-77 (Log #56). 
   LEWIS, D.: See my negative comment as shown in 5000-79 (Log #1) 
Comment on Affirmative: 
   KAPALCZYNSKI, I.: See my Comment on Affirmative on Comment 5000-
77 (Log #56). 
_____________________________________________________________ 
5000-79 Log #1 BLD-FIR  Final Action: Reject
(8.2.3.1.1 and A.8.2.3.1.1 (New) )
_____________________________________________________________ 
Note: This comment is reported as “Reject” as it did not receive the 2/3 
affirmative vote.
TCC Action: The Technical Correlating Committee (TCC) directs that the  
Final Action on this comment be changed to Reject. The TCC notes that 
the proposed committee action on 5000-79 did not receive the requisite 
two-thirds vote to sustain the action thus that comment is reported as 
REJECT. See related TCC Action on 5000-77 and 5000-78.
Submitter: Tony Crimi, A.C. Consulting Solutions, Inc. / Rep. International 
Firestop Council 
Comment on Proposal No: 5000-93
Recommendation: Add new text to read as follows:
8.2.3.1.1* Determination of the fire resistance rating of structural elements and 
building assemblies in 8.2.3.1 shall be independent of automatic fire 
suppression systems unless evaluated as an equivalency in accordance with 
Section 1.4 or as part of a performance-based option in accordance with 
Chapter 5. 
A.8.2.3.1.1 NFPA 251, ANSI/UL 263, and ASTM E119 are considered 
nationally recognized methods of determining fire resistance and have been 

Marshall
Line

Marshall
Line



5000-48

Report on Comments  A2011 — Copyright, NFPA NFPA 5000
  Additional comment on affirmative subsequent to the circulation of ballots 
follows: 
  This proposal is only clarifying to the code user the intent of the code 
language. Technical justification for this proposal is not needed because 
nothing is being changed technically. The proposed code language is not 
preventing a future wall assembly from being developed/tested that would 
include sprinkler protection in its “fire-rating” as permitted in Section 1.5 or 
Chapter 5. There is absolutely no conflict with Section 1.5 or Chapter 5 
presented by this language. This language is not preventing any existing listing 
that may include sprinklers from being used. All this language is doing is 
making sure the AHJ or the code user understands the intent of the code 
language. Not everyone has the same fire protection experience or knowledge 
level as the members of the technical committee do. Annex language is 
supposed to be explanatory and provide guidance, history and experience. The 
proposed language will help the AHJ to make the correct decision and will 
improve the code.  
 
_____________________________________________________________ 
5000-80 Log #154 BLD-FIR  Final Action: Reject
(8.2.3.3 (New) )
_____________________________________________________________ 
Note: This comment is reported as “Reject” as it did not receive the 2/3 
affirmative vote.
TCC Action: The Technical Correlating Committee (TCC) directs that the  
Final Action on this comment be changed to Reject. The TCC notes that 
the proposed committee action on 5000-80 did not receive the requisite 
two-thirds vote to sustain the action thus that comment is reported as 
REJECT. See related TCC Action on 5000-77 and 5000-78.
Submitter: Ignatius Kapalczynski, CT Office of State Fire Marshal
Comment on Proposal No: 5000-94
Recommendation: New text to read as follows:
   Reconsider. 
Substantiation: Although the negative votes substantiate that the code does 
not recognize this concept, the fact that the concept is still frequently 
misunderstood and misapplied by design professionals, product manufacturers, 
and code enforcers indicates that the concept is not easily discerned from the 
present code language. Acknowledging that the means of addressing this issue 
correctly is found in Chapter 1, additional language and annex explanations can 
direct users to the proper sections of the code. 
Committee Meeting Action: Accept in Principle
The committee addressed this recommendation in Comment 5000-79 (Log #1). 
Committee Statement: See committee action on Comment 5000-79 (Log #1). 
Number Eligible to Vote: 21 
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 13 Negative: 8 
Explanation of Negative: 
   CAHANIN, G.: Mr. Humble’s and Mr. Holmes’ substantiation found in 
5000-79 is correct and this change should not go forward. 
   CASTELLANO, J.: I do not concur with this new section. 
   DEVLIN, J.: See reason in response to action on Comment 5000-80 (Log 
#154). 
   GERDES, R.: I disagree with the action taken on Comment 5000-79. 
   HOLMES, W.: See comment on negative for Comment 5000-79. 
   HUMBLE, J.: See my comment in 5000-79 (Log #1). 
   KLEIN, M.: Detailed Negative Reasons for ROC 5000-78 (Log #153), 5000-
79 (Log #1), and 5000-80 (Log #154) that were based on ROP 5000-93 (Log 
#101) and 5000-94 BLD-FIR: 
See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 5000-77 (Log #56). 
   LEWIS, D.: See my negative comment as shown in 5000-79 (Log #1). 
Comment on Affirmative: 
   KAPALCZYNSKI, I.: See my Comment on Affirmative on Comment 5000-
77 (Log #56). 
 
_____________________________________________________________ 
5000-81 Log #57 BLD-BLC  Final Action: Accept in Principle
(8.3.2.2)
_____________________________________________________________ 
Submitter: Technical Correlating Committee on Building Code, 
Comment on Proposal No: 5000-95
Recommendation: The committee is asked to review this proposal given that 
it involves a section of Chapter 8 under its purview.  
Substantiation: The committee statement from BLD-FIR indicates that BLD-
BLC was going to take an action on this proposal but it was never sent to them 
for action.  
Committee Meeting Action: Accept in Principle
Reject proposal 5000-95. 
Committee Statement: The committee reviewed and rejected proposal 5000-
95. Although the requirements for high challenge fire walls are currently 
extracted from NFPA 221, this proposal merely copies over the requirements 
for fire walls. NFPA 5000 currently adequately addresses HC fire walls. 
Number Eligible to Vote: 23 
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 21 
Ballot Not Returned: 2 Backstrom, R., Rao, C.

Committee Statement: The committee has carefully reviewed the various 
proposals and comments on this issue as well as the negative votes from 
committee members relating to this concept and has revised section 8.2.1.1 and 
8.2.1.3 based on the concerns presented by the submitter and the committee. 
The committee agrees on the technical issue presented in this series of 
proposals and comments. The action of the committee has adequately 
addressed the concerns of the submitter and the committee in the proposed 
language as shown in the meeting action field. This language correlates with 
the action taken on NFPA 101.  
Number Eligible to Vote: 21 
Ballot Results: Affirmative: 13 Negative: 8 
Explanation of Negative: 
   CAHANIN, G.: Mr. Humble’s and Mr. Holmes’ substantiations are correct 
and this change should not go forward. 
   CASTELLANO, J.: I do not concur with the content of this section. 
   DEVLIN, J.: Similar code changes have been proposed and commented upon 
during the code development cycles for the 2006, 2009 and 2012 editions of 
this standard. In each case, the technical committee rejected these code change 
proposals and comments on the basis that the proponent/commenter did not 
provided a technical basis/justification as to why such an alternative could not 
achieve the performance objectives of the code. Again, no technical 
justification has been provided with this comment. Accepting the proposed 
language would prohibit the use of a water spray system, or any other type of 
system that could be construed by the authority having jurisdiction as a “fire 
extinguishing system” without providing technical justification as to why such 
a system specifically designed to protect a structural element or assembly does 
not or could not meet the code performance intent. This would be in direct 
conflict with Section 1.4 Equivalency. 
   GERDES, R.: I continue to disagree on this issue. The body of the code will 
not recognize some existing or future listed assemblies. The Annex note helps 
but places a proponent in the position of having to spend time to gain 
acceptance of a tested assembly. 
   HOLMES, W.: The proposed Annex Note A.8.2.3.1.1 makes an incorrect 
statement about the equivalency of test results of fire resistance tests. The 
statement is not supported by facts and should not be included in the document. 
   HUMBLE, J.: Register my vote as negative on Comments 5000-79 (Log #1), 
and on 5000-77 (Log #56), 5000-78 (Log #153), and 5000-80 (Log #154).  
   Circumvents Due Process in Chapter 1:
   Chapter one was clearly established as the scoping provisions to oversee and 
address situations that the AHJ would consider outside of the provisions of the 
code. By installing language which prohibits this action circumvents that 
option for the AHJ, and restricts options for the user as provided under related 
provisions in Chapter 1 which specifically states, in part, the following: 
   “1.5.3.1 ….the authority having jurisdiction shall be authorized to require 
tests showing proof of equivalency….” 
   “1.5.3.3 Tests shall be conducted as specified in this Code, ….” 
   As a result, since the proposed committee action is explicit, the performance 
option for demonstrating equivalency is no longer available. 
   Adds Qualifier to Test Standard:
   Modifying ASTM E119, UL 263 and NFPA 251 in this manner is not 
appropriate. If there is an issue with each of the standards then the proper 
forum is the standards development process and not the NFPA code 
development process. To date no substantive information has been provided to 
this committee to demonstrate that this option has been taken to all the fire 
endurance standards consensus committees for consideration. This lack of 
substantive information suggests that there is no issue with the fire endurance 
standards, and further supports disapproval of the item. 
   History:
I would remind the BLD-FIR that since the original proposal (in 2005, ROC 
5000-392 (Log #579)) was received that we have been discussing primarily 
concepts and interpretations. The only evidence received was a test result from 
one (1) appeal to the State of Connecticut -Office of State Fire Marshal. No 
other evidence has been submitted indicating that there was a wholesale issue 
in the field. In view of that lack of evidence I must question the validity of 
both the original modification and this proposed committee action. 
   KLEIN, M.: Detailed Negative Reasons for ROC 5000-78 (Log #153), 5000-
79 (Log #1), and 5000-80 (Log #154) that were based on ROP 5000-93 (Log 
#101) and 5000-94 BLD-FIR: 
See my Explanation of Negative on Comment 5000-77 (Log #56). 
   LEWIS, D.: The proposed code and annex text is not needed for the proper 
application of code requirements, creates possible confusion and could result in 
automatic sprinkler systems not being allowed at all - even under Section 1.5 
or Chapter 5. 
Comment on Affirmative: 
   KAPALCZYNSKI, I.: See my Comment on Affirmative on Comment 5000-
77 (Log #56). 
   STASHAK, C.: AHJ’s are presented with this scenario frequently, designers 
feel that because the atrium language permits sprinkler protection in lieu of the 
1-hour separation requirements, that this means that it is acceptable in other 
areas of buildings. This language is a positive change in the existing language 
that will provide guidance and testing information that will help the AHJ to 
make the correct decision. 
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